scenarios, Stress testing is also used by the MSI Board to set the boundary for risk taking within the loss

capacity of the MSI Group.

12.9 Interest Rate Risk in the Non-Trading Book

Interest Rate Risk in the Non-Trading Book (“IRRNTB”) is defined as the risk of losses arising from adverse

changes in the interest rate curves within the defined Non-Trading Book population. The MSI Group is exposed

to interest rate risk primarily through the Trading Book, which is captured within VaR. The MSI Group has

minimal IRRNTB, primarily arising from MSI Group’s funding and liquidity management, notably from internal

  Pillar 3 Regulatory Disclosure (UK): Operational Risk

Page | 50

sub-debt, structured notes, and from investments held as liquidity reserve. The interest rate risk is measured

on a daily basis through firmwide risk systems, except for the risks on internal funding positions which are

measured on a quarterly basis. IRRNTB risk was $96k loss per basis point as of 31 December 2017, i.e. losses

arising from increases in interest rate levels.

Table 41: Interest Rate Risk in Non-Trading Book

Profit or Loss of a +200BP

Parallel Shift in Interest Rates
Profit or Loss of a -200BP

Parallel Shift in Interest Rates

  $MM $MM

USD 14 (14)

EUR 18 (18)

GBP 10 (10)

JPY (34) 34

Other (27) 27

Total (19) 19

13. Operational Risk

Risk Management and Control

Operational risk refers to the risk of loss, or of damage to the MSI Group’s reputation, resulting from

inadequate or failed processes, people and systems or from external events (e.g. fraud, theft, legal and

compliance risks, cyber-attacks or damage to physical assets).

The MSI Group manages Operational Risk within the overall risk framework.  This includes the application of

specific Operational Risk related policies and procedures, the Operational Risk control framework, delivered

primarily by the MSI Group’s Three Lines of Defence model, and a governance structure designed to oversee